
 

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad, Android Device 
or Blackberry Playbook.  For information relating to this meeting or to request a 

copy in another format or language please contact: 
Amanda Coote, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  

 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 
 

Friday, 31 July 2020 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Planning Committee will be held on 
 

Monday, 10 August 2020 
 

commencing at 5.30 pm 
 

The meeting will be held remotely via Zoom (the links to the meeting are set out below)  
 
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/88674481519?pwd=K2ZMeWt3VVJoSVNVZU9jRjBpbVpiUT09 

 
Meeting ID: 886 7448 1519  Password: 117516 

 
One tap mobile 
+442030512874,,88674481519#,,,,0#,,117516# United Kingdom 
+442034815237,,88674481519#,,,,0#,,117516# United Kingdom 

 
Dial by your location 
+44 203 051 2874 United Kingdom 
+44 203 481 5237 United Kingdom 
Meeting ID: 886 7448 1519  Password: 117516 

 

 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Pentney (Chairman) 

Councillor Barnby 

Councillor Brown 

Councillor Bye 

Councillor Dart 

Councillor Dudley 

Councillor Hill 

Councillor Manning 

Councillor Jacqueline Thomas 

 

 

A prosperous and healthy Torbay 

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/88674481519?pwd=K2ZMeWt3VVJoSVNVZU9jRjBpbVpiUT09


(2) 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for absence  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Disclosure of Interests  
 (a) To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 

items on this agenda. 

 
For reference: Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on 
the matter in question. A completed disclosure of interests form 
should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the 
meeting.  

 
(b) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in 

respect of items on this agenda. 

 
For reference: Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of 
the item. However, the Member may remain in the meeting to 
make representations, answer questions or give evidence if the 
public have a right to do so, but having done so the Member 
must then immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and 
must not improperly seek to influence the outcome of the 
matter. A completed disclosure of interests form should be 
returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting.  

 
(Please Note: If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on 
any potential interests they may have, they should contact 
Governance Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.)  

 
3.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
4.   Land To The North Of Totnes Road, Collaton St Mary, Paignton 

P/2020/0405 
(Pages 5 - 50) 

 Outline application for up to 73 dwellings with all matters reserved 
except access, new access onto the Totnes Road. 
 

5.   Clennon Valley Goodrington, Paignton P/2020/0368 (Pages 51 - 74) 
 Provision of pedestrian/cycle path linking Haytor Avenue (north of 

Roselands Primary School) to Dartmouth Road (north of Torbay 
Velopark) with associated landscape and ecological enhancement. 
 

6.   Beacon Hill Car Park, Beacon Quay, Torquay P/2020/0020/AD (Pages 75 - 83) 
 Installation of 7 new signs around car park and footpath area (as 

amended by plans received 29.06.2020). 
 

7.   Public speaking  
 If you wish to speak on any applications shown on this agenda, 

please contact Governance Support on 207087 or email 



(3) 

governance.support@torbay.gov.uk b
[...]
ak giving 
the Host the instruction to unmute your microphone and switch your 
video on (where appropriate) therefore please pause for a couple of 
seconds to ensure your microphone is on. 
 
Upon the conclusion of your speech/time limit, the Host will mute 
your microphone and turn off your video. 
 

 

 Meeting Etiquette for Registered Speakers - things to consider 
when speaking at public meetings on video 

 

  Background – the meeting is public and people will be able to 
see what is behind you therefore consider what you will have 
on display behind you. 

 

mailto:democratic.services@torbay.gov.uk


(4) 

  Camera angle – sit front on, upright with the device in front of 
you. 

 Who else is in the room – make sure you are in a position 
where nobody will enter the camera shot who doesn’t want to 
appear in the public meeting.  

 Background noise – try where possible to minimise 
background noise. 

 Aim to join the meeting 15 minutes before it is due to start. 
 

 



 

Application Site Address Land To The North Of Totnes Road, 
Collaton St Mary, 
Paignton 

Proposal Outline application for up to 73 dwellings with all 
matters reserved except access, new access onto 
the Totnes Road 

Application Number  P/2020/0405 

Applicant Taylor Wimpey UK Ltd 

Agent Stantec 

Date Application Valid 29.04.2020 

Decision Due date 29.07.2020 

Extension of Time Date  

Recommendation  Approval: Subject to; 
 
1. The conditions outlined below, with the final 
drafting of conditions delegated to the Assistant 
Director of Planning, Housing and Climate Change, 
and; 
2.  The completion of a S106 Legal Agreement to 
secure the heads of terms above, in accordance with 
the adopted Planning Contributions and Affordable 
Housing Supplementary Planning Document, on 
terms acceptable to Officers. 
 
The resolution of any new material considerations 
that may come to light following Planning Committee 
to be delegated to the Assistant Director of Planning, 
Housing and Climate Change, including the addition 
of any necessary further planning conditions or 
obligations. 
 

Reason for Referral to 
Planning Committee 

Major Development 
 

Planning Case Officer Scott Jones  

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Location Plan – 

 
Site Details 

The application site is part (approximately half) of a triangular field adjacent to the 
Totnes Road (A385) close to Collaton St Mary on the western outskirts of Paignton.  
The site has historically been known locally as the “Car Boot Field”.  The eastern half 
of the field which the application relates to is the lower half, where the land drops from 
west to east. The field measures approximately 7.2 hectares in area and the 
application site is 4.5 hectares. 
 
The northern and eastern boundaries of the site are clearly defined by existing hedges.  
The southern boundary that runs along the edge of the Totnes Road is a mixture of 
rural estate railings, scrub hedging and intermittent trees adjacent to a linear grass 
verge, which permits public views across the field to the rising rural landscape to the 
north and east.  The western boundary of the application site dissects the open field. 
 
There is currently no vehicular access to the application site as the sole access point 
to the wider field is to the west within the upper part of the wider field.  There is a 
pavement along the southern side of the Totnes Road however the northern side, 
along the site boundary, is a grass verge with no pavement. 
 
On the opposite side of Totnes Road there is existing residential development in a 
predominantly linear ribbon form.  These dwellings are generally set back from the 
road and the street form is broken up by large trees and landscaping, to the extent 
that the run of properties does not overtly read in close or distant views as an urban 
edge.  To the west of the site there is a camping and caravan park.  To the north and 
east there is open countryside land.    
 
There are a number of heritage as
[...]
ce Guidance (PPG) 
- Published Standing Advice 
- Planning matters relevant to the case under consideration, including the following 
advice and representations, planning history, and other matters referred to in this 
report. 
 

Relevant Planning History  

Pre-Applications 
DE/2015/0454:  Development of 95 dwellings including associated access, car 
parking, landscaping and drainage infrastructure.  Decision: Split decision, principle of 
residential accepted, design and other concerns raised. 
 
Applications 
P/2019/0604: Outline application for up to 73 dwellings with all matters reserved 
except access, new access onto the Totnes Road.  Refused on grounds of flood risk, 
21st October 2019.  Appeal in progress. 
 
Reason for Refusal:  
 
“The site is in an area that has been subject to flooding from foul and surface water 
sewers and the information submitted in support of the application fails to provide 
sufficient detail to demonstrate that the development will not contribute to further 
flooding, contrary to Policy PNP1 (iv) of The Paignton Neighbourhood Plan, which 
seeks detail on foul and surface water drainage and other key infrastructure being 
required when major development (as defined in the Town and Country Planning 
(Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015) applications are first 
submitted, and not being dealt with subsequently by conditions.” 
 
P/2017/1304: Full application for 94 (reduced from 97) dwellings, with access, 
landscaping and infrastructure.  Officer Recommendation: Refusal, for reasons of 
design, amenity, landscape impact, impact upon heritage assets, highway safety, and 
flood risk.  Application withdrawn prior to committee and not considered by Members. 

Page 8



 
P/2013/0572: Outline application for proposed residential development (up to 175 
units) and associated development including provision of open space, landscaping, 
ponds and other associated development. All matters reserved for further 
considerati
[...]
risk assessment has been submitted with the development and there 
are accompanying surface water drainage plans that illustrate a drainage solution that 
utilises attenuation tanks and balancing ponds.  These are situated in the eastern 
corner of the site and integrate into a wider area of public open space.  The attenuation 
will discharge to a local watercourse at a rate equivalent to greenfield run-off. Foul 
sewerage is to be connected to the Public Sewer system that runs along Totnes Road. 
 
7.6 The previous application (P/2019/0604) was refused for the following reason: 
“The site is in an area that has been subject to flooding from foul and surface water 
sewers and the information submitted in support of the application fails to provide 
sufficient detail to demonstrate that the development will not contribute to further 
flooding, contrary to Policy PNP1 (iv) of The Paignton Neighbourhood Plan, which 
seeks detail on foul and surface water drainage and other key infrastructure being 
required when major development (as defined in the Town and Country Planning 
(Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015) applications are first 
submitted, and not being dealt with subsequently by conditions”. 
 
Surface water  
 
7.6 In regard to surface water management the Council’s drainage engineer has 
reviewed the proposal and has concluded that the submitted detail demonstrates that 
there is no risk of flooding for the critical 1 in 100 year storm event plus 40% for climate 
change, subject to a final layout for the development and design being submitted to 
the planning authority for approval prior to construction works commencing on site.  
This can be achieved by a planning condition.  This is considered to accord with Policy 
PNP(iv) as there is a detailed scheme that shows that an appropriate surface water 
management system can be achieved for the indicative layout.  By necessity as this 

Page 34



is an outline scheme the layout may change and
[...]
SAC.  Natural England have been consulted and concur with the 
Council’s conclusions, subject to securing the proposed mitigation measures.   
 

Planning Balance 
The planning assessment considers the policy and material considerations in detail. It 
is considered that the scheme in terms of addressing the Development Plan aspiration 
to provide housing would produce a significantly positive impact overall and help with 
the supply of much needed housing.  The provision of 22 affordable homes is also a 
significant material benefit. 
 
The provision of a public play area is also a significant public benefit, certainly in light 
of the current absence of child’s play facilities within the area.  The nearest formal play 
area being at Claylands near the junction of Borough Road and Brixham Road. 
 
The provision of enhanced public transport facilities is also a material benefit with the 
proposal including the provision of a pull-in bus stop on a strategic road, in place of 
the existing in-carriageway bus stop.  It is also proposed to secure a central crossing 

Page 40



refuge, which will also improve the access to the eastbound bus stop where there is 
currently no crossing facilities to aid crossing a strategic road. 
 
It is acknowledged that there are concerns about the potential impact upon setting of 
the listed church and broader landscape impact, however on the information available 
this is not unacceptable, subject to the planning conditions and obligations detailed in 
this report, and bearing in mind that a number of elements, including the layout, scale, 
appearance and landscaping for the development will need to be the subject of 
reserved matters applications and further scrutiny. 
 
Statement on Human Rights and Equalities Issues 

Human Rights Act:  The development has been assessed against the provisions of 
the Human Rights Act, and in particular Article 1 of the First Protocol and Article 8 of 
the Act itself. This Act gives further effect to
[...]
ficant and are outweighed by public 
benefits. 
 
There is additional detail from SWW as the statutory undertaker in terms of strategic 
Public Sewer capacity which is considered to present more certainty that the proposal 

Page 41



would not present a risk of flooding. 
 
In-line with the above conclusions, and the detail contained within this report, the 
proposals are considered to be in accordance with the provisions of the Development 
Plan.  The NPPF states that development proposals that accord with an up-to-date 
development plan should be approved without delay. 
 
Due to the level of accordance with the Development Plan and in the absence of 
material considerations that weigh sufficiently against the proposal, the Officer 
recommendation is one of approval, subject to suitable conditions, and securing a 
S106 Legal Agreement to secure the identified mitigation and affordable housing in-
line with adopted policy.  
 
The proposal is ultimately considered a good use of an identified site that would 
provide much needed housing to help meet local need where the Council cannot 
demonstrate a 5 year housing land supply and is significantly below the level of 
housing growth expected. 
 
Officer Recommendation 

 
Approval: Subject to; 
 
1. The conditions outlined below, with the final drafting of conditions delegated to 

the Assistant Director of Planning, Housing and Climate Change, and; 
 

2. The completion of a S106 Legal Agreement to secure the heads of terms 
above, in accordance with the adopted Planning Contributions and Affordable 
Housing Supplementary Planning Document, on terms acceptable to Officers. 

 
The resolution of any new material considerations that may come to light following 
Planning Committee to be delegated to the Assistant Director of Planning, Housing 
and Climate Change, including the addition of any necessary further planning 
conditions or obligations. 
 
Conditions 

 
Standard time condition: 
That in the case of any rese
[...]
ay safety, in accordance with 
Policies DE1, DE3 and TA2 of the Torbay Local Plan 2012-2030. 
 
7. Highway Works  
Prior to commencement of development, a S278 Agreement shall be entered into with 
the Highway Authority to secure the access works, the bus lay-by, the pedestrian 
crossing facilities adjacent to the existing bus stops to the west of the site within the 
vicinity of the proposed LEAP and crossing adjacent to the proposed vehicular 
junction, together with works to create a foot/cycle route that connects the eastern 
edge of the site to the junction/crossing of Blagdon Road.  The agreed works shall be 
delivered in accordance with the Agreement. 
 
Reason: To ensure highway safety is not impaired, in accordance with Policies TA1, 
TA2 and DE1 of the Torbay Local Plan 2012-2030, the Paignton Neighbourhood Plan 
and the NPPF. 

Page 45



 
This need to be a pre-commencement condition as it relates to works outside of the 
application site and engagement of third parties. 
 
8. Flood risk 
As part of any reserved matters application for layout a scheme for the treatment of 
surface water that demonstrates that the risk of flooding would not be increased, which 
is in-line with the design parameters outlined within the submitted and approved Flood 
Risk Assessment, shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. The approved scheme shall be implemented in full prior to the first 
occupation of the development unless a phasing plan has been submitted to and 
approved by the Local Planning Authority, and shall be subsequently maintained 
thereafter. 
 
Reason:  To ensure that there are no increased flood risk, in accordance with Policies 
ER1 and ER2 of the Torbay Local Plan, the Paignton Neighbourhood Plan, and advice 
contained within the NPPF. 
 
9. Biodiversity enhancement measures  
The details for reserved matters of layout and landscaping shall include the 
submission of a biodiversity metric calculation which use the m
[...]
 Local Plan 2012-2030. 
 
14. Phasing 
A phasing plan shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority as part of the first application for reserved matters approval of layout. The 
plan shall demonstrate how the development will be implemented in relation to an 
agreed timetable of works, and shall include the provision of play space, open space, 
and allotments, landscaping and ecological enhancement, amenity footpaths, highway 
works and other ancillary infrastructure. The development shall then be implemented 
in accordance with the approved phasing plan. 
 
Reason: To ensure that necessary elements of the scheme are implemented within 
acceptable parameters and at an appropriate stage, to comply with policies SS2, SS9, 
Page 116, SS10, NC1 and DE1 of the adopted Torbay Local Plan 2012-2030 and  
policies PNP1(a), PNP19 and PNP24 of the Paignton Neighbourhood Plan. 
 

Page 48



15. Play Areas 
The reserved matters for layout and landscaping shall include details of local play 
commensurate to a LEAP as detailed within the adopted Planning Contributions and 
Affordable Housing SPD that details the type and provision of play for a variety of ages 
of children. The detail shall include appropriate provision of impact absorbing surface 
treatments, means of enclosures and litter and seating facilities. The reserved matters 
shall seek to secure appropriate levels of natural surveillance to all play areas and an 
appropriate buffer distance from properties to ensure neighbour amenity is not unduly 
impacted.  The approved play areas shall be provided prior to the first occupation of 
the 50th dwelling or in accordance with the phasing plan submitted to and approved 
in writing by the Local Planning Authority pursuant to Condition 14 and maintained for 
public use at all times thereafter. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the development provides a range of physical, social and 
green infrastructure, including local play spaces, in accordance w
[...]
/cycle path linking Haytor 
Avenue (north of Roselands Primary School) to 
Dartmouth Road (north of Torbay Velopark) with 
associated landscape and ecological enhancement 

Application Number  P/2020/0368 

Applicant Torbay Council (Mr Neil Coish) 

Agent LHC Design 

Date Application Valid 03.06.2020 

Decision Due date 02.09.2020 

Extension of Time Date  

Recommendation  Approval: Subject to planning conditions as outlined 
within the report 

Reason for Referral to 
Planning Committee 

Major Application  
 

Planning Case Officer Miss Rose Bailey-Clark 

 

 

 

 

Page 51

Agenda Item 5



 

Report on Planning Committee Agenda 10.08.2020 

Site Details 

Clennon Valley is a green corridor located in the Goodrington with Roselands Ward, 

Paignton. It lies between Torbay Leisure Centre and Velopark, Dartmouth Road to the 

east and Roselands School and Haytor Avenue and to the west. Goodrington Park, 

Youngs Park, the beach, Torbay Golf Centre and Holburne Holiday Park are all in 

close proximity to the site. 

 

The site consists of flat, low lying land to the east and rising to meet the higher lying 

land around Roselands to the west. On the lower land there are a number of artificial 

grass and grass sports pitches. South of the playing fields lies Clennon Valley Lakes, 

a wetland nature reserve with an active friend’s group who work to protect and 

enhance the area. 

 

Further west, the land rises steeply, with a number of informal footpaths running 

through areas of bracken and scrub on the hillside. Clennon Gorge, populated with 

deciduous woodland, lies to the north with corridors of trees running south across the 

site area. 

 

Two fields, currently managed for hay, lie to the west, completing the link from Clennon 

Valley Playing Fields to the residential area around Roselands Primary School. At this 

point there are existing footpaths which permeate the area, linking with the Western 

Corridor, South Devon College and nearby homes,
[...]
Local Plan 2012-2030.     

 

Signage and Barriers 

 

Detail of signage 

Prior to the first use of the path hereby approved, details of the signage and cycle 

barriers to be provided at the locations indicated on the plans with the reference 

Page 71



numbers: 18108 L01.03 C03 (Plan 1) and 18108 L01.04 C02 (Plan 2), (received: 

28.07.2020) shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 

Authority. Once agreed, the approved signage and barriers shall be provided prior to 

the development being brought into use and shall be maintained for the lifetime of the 

development in accordance with the approved details, unless otherwise agreed in 

writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

 

Reason: To ensure that the route remains safe and available for use in accordance 

with Local Plan Policies TA1 and TA2. 

 

 

Archaeology  

No development shall take place until the developer has secured the implementation 
of a programme of archaeological work in accordance with a written scheme of 
investigation (WSI) which has been submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. The development shall be carried out at all times in 
accordance with the approved scheme, or such other details as may be 
subsequently agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
Reason: To ensure, in accordance with Policy SS10 of the Torbay Local Plan 2012 - 
2030 and paragraph 199 of the National Planning Policy Framework (2018), that an 
appropriate record is made of archaeological evidence that may be affected by the 
development. 
 
This pre-commencement condition is required to ensure that the archaeological 
works are agreed and implemented prior to any disturbance of archaeological 
deposits by the commencement of preparatory and/or construction works. 
 

Management plan – surface and lighting  

Prior to the first use of the path hereby approved, a scheme of maintenance for the 

path (including clearance and lighting checks) shall be submitted to and approved in 

writing by the Local Planning Authority. Once agreed the approved maintenance 

scheme shall be adhered to for the lifetime of the development in accordance with the 

approved details unless otherwise agreed in writing by the local planning authority. 

 

Reason: To ensure that the route remains safe and available for use in accordance 

with Local Plan Policy TA1. 

 

 

CMS 

No development (including demolition and ground works) shall take place until a 

Construction Method Statement (CMS) has been submitted to and approved in writing 

by the Local Planning Authority. The approved CMS shall be adhered to throughout 

the construction.  The CMS shall provide for: 

  

a) The parking of vehicles of site operatives and visitors. 

b) Loading and unloading of plant and materials. 

c) Storage of plant and materials.  

Page 72



d) Measures to limit dirt / materials on the highway 

e) Measures to control dust and dirt during construction.  

f) Measures to minimise noise nuisance to neighbours from plant and machinery 

as defined in BS 5528: Parts 1 and 2: 2009 Noise and Vibration Control on 

Construction and Open Sites shall be used. 

g) Construction working hours from 8:00 to 18:00 Monday to Friday, 8:00 to 13:00 

on Saturdays and at no time on Sundays or Bank Holidays. 

h)  Deliveries to and removal of plant, equipment, machinery and waste from the 

site must only take place within the permitted hours detailed above.  

i) Procedures for maintaining good neighbour relations including complaint 

management.  

  

The approved CMS shall be adhered to throughout the construction phase. 

 

Reason: To ensure that the construction works are carried out in an appropriate 

manner to minimise the impact on the amenity of neighbouring uses and in the 

interests of the convenience of highway users.  These details are required pre-

commencement to ensure appropriate mitigation at all stages of development. 

 

Soft 
[...]
 - Transport and accessibility 
TA2 - Development access 
DE3 - Development Amenity 
C4 - Trees, hedgerows and natural landscape features 
NC1 - Biodiversity and Geodiversity 
DE3 - Development Amenity 
SC1 - Healthy Bay 
SC2 - Sport, leisure and recreation 
TO1 – Tourism, events and culture 
C5 - Urban Landscape Protection Areas 
DE1 - Design 
ER1 – Flood Risk 
 
The Adopted Paignton Neighbourhood Plan  
PNP25 - Clennon Valley 
PNP1 (h) – Sustainable Transport 
PNP1 (c) - Design Principles 
PNP1 (i) - Surface Water 

Page 74



 

Application Site Address Beacon Hill Car Park 
Beacon Quay 
Torquay 
TQ1 2BG 

Proposal Installation of 7 new signs around car park and 
footpath area (as amended by plans received 
29.06.2020). 

Application Number  P/2020/0020/AD 

Applicant Living Coasts 

Agent Enigma Signage 

Date Application Valid 03.02.2020 

Decision Due date 05.02.2020 

Extension of Time Date 28.04.2020 

Recommendation  Approval: Subject to planning conditions as outlined 
within the report, with the final drafting of conditions 
delegated to the Assistant Director of Planning, 
Housing and Climate Emergency. 

Reason for Referral to 
Planning Committee 

The application pertains to land that is owned by 
Torbay Council asset and objections have been 
received. 

Planning Case Officer Craig Davies 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 75

Agenda Item 6



Location Plan 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 76



Site Details 
The site comprises the grass verge adjoining the car park at Beacon Quay as well as 
the footpath which leads from the car park to Beacon Cove along the northeastern 
boundary of the Living Coasts Marine Aviary. 
 
In terms of the designations within the Development Plan, the site is located towards 
the southeastern edge of Torquay Town Centre, within the Torquay Harbour 
Conservation Area, within the Core Tourism Investment Area, adjacent to the South 
West Coast Path, within the Coas
[...]
e nearby listed buildings; (ii) the residential 
amenities of neighbouring properties; or (iii) highway safety. The proposal is 
therefore considered acceptable, having regard to the Local Plan, the 
Neighbourhood Plan, and all other material considerations. 
 
Officer Recommendation 

That advertisement consent be granted, subject to the conditions detailed below, and 
that the final drafting of conditions and the addressing of any further material 
considerations that may come to light be delegated to the Assistant Director of 
Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency. 
 
Conditions  

 
Removal of Existing Signage 
Prior to the installation of the signage hereby approved, the existing signage that is 
labelled “signs to be removed” and “43780(a)” and “43780(b)” on the elevational 
drawings with reference 43780/P01/19 (1 of 3), received 29.06.2020, shall be 
permanently removed from the application site. 
 
Reason: In the interests of visual amenity, neighbouring amenity, and highway safety, 
and in accordance with Policies DE1, DE3, DE6, SS10, HE1, TA1 and TA2 of the 
Adopted Torbay Local Plan 2012-2030, and Policy TH8 of the Torquay Neighbourhood 
Plan. 
 
Siting 
For the avoidance of doubt, the signage hereby approved shall be sited in the positions 
shown on the plan with reference 43780-P01-19 (3 of 3), received on 29.06.2020, and 
not in the positions shown on the 3D aerial view on the plan with reference 
43780/P01/19 (2 of 3). 
 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt in light of the discrepancy between the siting of 
the signage on the respective drawings, and in the interests of visual amenity in 

Page 81



accordance with Policies DE1, DE6, SS10 and HE1 of the Adopted Torbay Local Plan 
2012-2030, and Policy TH8 of the Torquay Neighbourhood Plan. 
 
Standard Advertising Condition 
1. No advertisement is to be displayed without the permission of the owner of the site 
or any other person with an interest in the site entitled to grant permission.  
 
2. No advertisement shall be sited or displayed so as to—  
(a) endanger persons using any highway, railway, waterway, dock, harbour or 
aerodrome (civil or military); 
(b) obscure, or hinder the ready interpretation of, any traffic sign, railway signal or aid 
to navigation by water or air; or 
(c) hinder the operation of any device used for the purpose of security or surveillance 
or for measuring the speed of any vehicle. 
 
3. Any advertisement displayed, and any site used for the display of advertisements, 
shall be maintained in a condition that does not impair the visual amenity of the site. 
 
4. Any structure or hoarding erected or used principally for the purpose of displaying 
advertisements shall be maintained in a condition that does not endanger the public. 
 
5. Where an advertisement is required under these Regulations to be removed, the 
site shall be left in a condition that does not endanger the public or impair visual 
amenity. 
 
Reason: To comply with the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (Control of 
Advertisements) (England) Regulations 2007. 
 
Informatives 

 
01. In accordance with the requirements of Article 35(2) of the Town and Country 

Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order, 2015, in 
determining this application, Torbay Council has worked positively with the 
applicant to ensure that all relevant planning concerns have been appropriately 
resolved. The Council has concluded that this application is acceptable for 
planning approval. 

 
Relevant Policies 

 
Torbay Local Plan Policies 

SS3 – Presumption in favour of Sustainable Development. 

DE6 – Advertisements. 

DE1 – Design. 

DE3 – Development Amenity. 

SS10 – Conservation and the Historic Environment. 

HE1 – Listed Buildings. 

TA1 – Transport and Accessibility. 
TA2 – Development Access. 
 

Page 82



Torquay Neighbourhood Plan Policies 

TH8 – Established Architecture 

Page 83


	Agenda
	4 Land To The North Of Totnes Road, Collaton St Mary, Paignton P/2020/0405
	5 Clennon Valley Goodrington, Paignton P/2020/0368
	6 Beacon Hill Car Park, Beacon Quay, Torquay P/2020/0020/AD



Minutes of the meeting


  
 

 

Minutes of the Planning Committee 
 

10 August 2020 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Pentney (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Barnby, Brown, Bye, Dart, Dudley, Hill, Manning and Jacqueline Thomas 
 

(Also in attendance: Councillors Morey, Barrand, Chris Lewis, Loxton, Mills, 
David Thomas, John Thomas and Brooks) 

 

 
96. Land To The North Of Totnes Road, Collaton St Mary, Paignton P/2020/0405  

 
The Committee considered an outline application for up to 73 dwellings with all 
matters reserved except access, new access onto the Totnes Road. 
 
Prior to the meeting, written representations were circulated to members.  At the 
meeting Catherine Fritz and Malcolm Dicken addressed the Committee against the 
application and Colin Danks addressed the Committee in support of the 
application.  In accordance with Standing Order B4.1 Councillors Kennedy, John 
Thomas and David Thomas addressed the meeting. 
 
At the meeting the Planning Officer updated the Committee on further 
representations received and a Policy update on securing contributions in respect 
of health funding.  
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved, subject to; 
 
(i) the conditions set out in the submitted report, with the final drafting of 

conditions delegated to the Assistant Director of Planning, Housing and 
Climate Change; 
 

(ii) the completion of a S106 Legal Agreement to secure the heads of terms 
above, in accordance with the adopted Planning Contributions and Affordable 
Housing Supplementary Planning Document, on terms acceptable to 
Officers; and 

 
(iii) the resolution of any new material considerations that may come to light 

being delegated to the Assistant Director of Planning, Housing and Climate 
Change, including the addition of any necessary further planning conditions 
or obligations. 

 



Planning Committee   Monday, 10 August 2020 
 

 

97. Clennon Valley Goodrington, Paignton P/2020/0368  
 
The Committee considered an application for the provision of a pedestrian/cycle 
path linking Haytor Avenue (north of Roselands Primary School) to Dartmouth 
Road (north of Torbay Velopark) with associated landscape and ecological 
enhancement. 
 
Prior to the meeting written representations were available on the Council’s 
website.  At the meeting Catherine Fritz and Mike Langman addressed the 
Committee against the application and Paul Osborne addressed the Committee in 
support of the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to the planning conditions as outlined within the submitted report 
and an additional condition in respect of details of safe access and egress of 
bicycles onto the adopted highway network at the eastern entrance to the shared 
path near Torbay Leisure Centre being submitted and provided to the lifetime of 
the development. 
 

98. Beacon Hill Car Park, Beacon Quay, Torquay P/2020/0020/AD  
 
The Committee considered an application for the installation of seven new signs 
around the car park and foot path (as amended by plans received on 29 June 
2020). 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning written representations were 
available on the Council’s website.   
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to the planning conditions as outlined within the submitted report 
and an additional condition in respect of details of safe access and egress of 
bicycles onto the adopted highway network at the eastern entrance to the shared 
path near Torbay Leisure Centre being submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority and provided for the lifetime of the development. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


